EVLA Project Book, Chapter 3:  System Integration
EVLA Project Book, Chapter 3.
3  SYSTEM  INTEGRATION
Jim Jackson
Last changed- 2001 Nov 26
Revision History
2001-Sep 04: Initial release
2001-Sep 27: Changed LO/IF Frequencies

11
EVLA Project Book, Chapter 3:  System Integration
3.5.3.3 Expanded VLA Drafting Numbering System
The Expanded VLA Drafting number in system is outlined in EVLA specification number A23010N0002.  The
numbering system(s) described in this document is used for all work in the NRAO Electronics Division, Computing
Division and Central Development Lab (CDL). In addition, it is used for all NRC/DRAO based EVLA work.
The NRAO Engineering Services division is continuing the use of their current numbering system, originally defined
by the VLA antenna vendor.
3.5.4 Hardware Environmental Requirements
3.5.4.1 Antenna Vertex Room Electronics
These specifications are for survivability.  Individual modules or components may have tighter requirements to
maintain certain operational specifications (gain, phase stability, etc..).  These additional requirements are listed with
the applicable equipment
Operating Temperature:  0 to +50 C
Storage Temperature:  -20 to +70 C
Humidity:     0 to 95% non-condensing
Altitude:   7200 ft AMSL
Operational Orientation: Any position *
Storage Orientation:  Any Position
Shock:    TBD G
Vibration:    TBD G
ESD Protection  ?
* Modules may have to remain at a fixed position relative to the rack/bin for cooling purposes.
3.5.4.2 Antenna Pedestal Room Electronics
These specifications are for survivability.  Individual modules or components may have tighter requirements to
maintain certain operational specifications (gain, phase stability, etc..).  These additional requirements are listed with
the applicable equipment
Operating Temperature:  0 to +50 C
Storage Temperature:   -20 to +70 C
Humidity:    0 to 95% non-condensing
Altitude:   7200 ft AMSL
Operational Orientation: Upright
Storage Orientation:  Any Position
Shock:    TBD G
Vibration:    TBD G
ESD Protection  ?
3.5.4.3 Antenna Apex Electronics
These specifications are for survivability.  Individual modules or components may have tighter requirements to
maintain certain operational specifications (gain, phase stability, etc..).  These additional requirements are listed with
the applicable equipment
Operating Temperature:  -20 to +70 C
12
EVLA Project Book, Chapter 3:  System Integration
Storage Temperature:   -20 to +70 C
Humidity:    0 to 100% condensing
Altitude:   7200 ft AMSL
Operational Orientation: Any position
Storage Orientation:  Any Position
Shock:    TBD G
Vibration:    TBD G
ESD Protection     ?
3.5.4.1 Control Building Electronics
These specifications are for survivability.  Individual modules or components may have tighter requirements to
maintain certain operational specifications (gain, phase stability, etc..).  These additional requirements are listed with
the applicable equipment
Operating Temperature:  0 to +50 C
Storage Temperature:   -20 to +70 C
Humidity:    0 to 70% non-condensing
Altitude:   7200 ft AMSL
Operational Orientation: Upright
Storage Orientation:  Any Position
Shock:    N/A
Vibration:    N/A
3.5.5 Antenna Racks, Bins and Modules
The EVLA uses a modified version of the VLA antenna rack, bin and module specifications.  This allows reuse of